

Supreme Court, U.S.

F I L E D

DEC 20 1999

No. 99-62

IN THE

CLERK

Supreme Court of the United States

SANTA FE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Petitioner,

vs.

JANE DOE, individually and as next friend for her minor children Jane and John Doe, Minor Children; **JANE DOE #2**, individually and as next friend for her minor child, John Doe, Minor Child; and **JOHN DOE**, individually,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN G. STEPANOVICH
THOMAS P. MONAGHAN
STUART J. ROTH
JOHN P. TUSKEY
JOEL H. THORNTON
DAVID A. CORTMAN
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
1000 Regent Univ. Drive
Virginia Beach, VA 23464
(757) 226-2489

KELLY SHACKELFORD
509 Cutter Lane
Allen, TX 75013
(972) 423-8889

**Counsel of Record*

JAY ALAN SEKULOW*
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
MARK N. TROOBNICK
WALTER M. WEBER
AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE
Suite 609
1000 Thomas Jefferson St., NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 337-2273

PAUL D. CLEMENT
KING & SPALDING
1730 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 626-2640

Attorneys for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & POLICY	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
I. THIS CASE PRESENTS A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO SANTA FE'S POLICY PERMITTING STUDENT SPEECH AT FOOTBALL GAMES	16
II. THE SANTA FE FOOTBALL POLICY DOES NOT VIOLATE THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE	18
A. As a Neutral Policy that Permits Secular or Religious Speech Only as a Consequence of the Independent, Intervening Choices of Individual Students, the Santa Fe Football Policy Does Not Violate the Establishment Clause	18
B. As a Neutral Policy that Permits Secular or Religious Speech Only as a Consequence of the Independent, Intervening Choices of Individual Students, the Santa Fe Football Policy Passes the <i>Lemon</i> Test	22
1. The Santa Fe Football Policy Has an Explicit Secular Purpose	23

2. The Santa Fe Football Policy’s Neutrality and the Critical Intervening Roles of Students Ensure that the Policy Does Not Have the Primary Effect of Advancing Religion 28

3. The Santa Fe Football Policy Avoids, Rather Than Engenders, Excessive Entanglement 31

C. As a Neutral Policy that Permits Secular or Religious Speech Only as a Consequence of the Independent, Intervening Choices of Individual Students, the Santa Fe Football Policy Neither Endorses Religion Nor Coerces Religious Observances 34

1. The Santa Fe Football Policy Does Not Endorse Religion 35

2. The Santa Fe Football Policy Does Not Coerce Participation in Religious Observances 39

III. TO INVALIDATE THE MERE ALLOWANCE OF STUDENT SPEECH ON THE BASIS THAT THE STUDENT’S SPEECH COULD BE RELIGIOUS WOULD AFFIRMATIVELY CAUSE CONSTITUTIONAL DIFFICULTIES 44

A. The Free Speech Clause 45

B. The Free Exercise Clause 46

C. The Establishment Clause 47

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Board of Educ. v. Allen</i> , 392 U.S. 236 (1968)	31
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowen v. Kendrick</i> , 487 U.S. 589 (1988)	16, 17, 24, 26
<i>Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	46, 47
<i>Committee for Public Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Regan</i> , 444 U.S. 646 (1980)	33
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)	23, 24, 32
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989)	33, 35
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999)	1, 5, 8, 9, 16
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 171 F.3d 1013 (5th Cir. 1999)	1, 11, 12
<i>Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 933 F.Supp. 647 (S.D. Tex. 1996)	1
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	16
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	46
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	19, 47
<i>Hunt v. McNair</i> , 413 U.S. 734 (1973)	23
<i>Jones v. Clear Creek Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 977 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992). <i>cert. denied</i> , 508 U.S. 967 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	13, 19, 23, 45, 46
<i>Lee v. ISKCON</i> , 505 U.S. 830 (1992)	43
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	<i>passim</i>

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) *passim*
Lynch v. Donnelly, 465 U.S. 668 (1984) 24, 26
McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978) 46, 47
Mueller v. Allen, 463 U.S. 388 (1983) 13, 20, 24, 35, 36
Roemer v. Board of Public Works, 426 U.S. 736 (1976) .. 16
Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Virginia,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) *passim*
Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Sch. Dist.,
393 U.S. 503 (1969) 15, 43
United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) ... 12, 16, 17
Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985) 25-27, 36, 37
Walz v. Tax Comm'n, 397 U.S. 664 (1970) 32, 33
Widmar v. Vincent, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) *passim*
Wisconsin v. Yoder, 406 U.S. 205 (1972) 42
Witters v. Washington Dep't of Servs. for the Blind,
474 U.S. 481 (1986) 13, 20, 21, 28, 35, 36
Wolman v. Walter, 433 U.S. 229 (1977) 24
Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.,
509 U.S. 1 (1993) 13, 20, 31
Zorach v. Clauson, 343 U.S. 306 (1952). 39, 44

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

20 U.S.C. § 4071(a) 25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) 1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 4
U.S. Const. amend. I. *passim*
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1. 2
